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District Local Control Accountability Plan Parent Committee Meeting 
May 8, 2014 

Written Questions / Responses & Comments  
 
School Board gave the City of Richmond some money for Law Enforcement - please explain. 

Response: The district has law enforcement contracts with the following cities and agencies: 
Richmond, San Pablo, El Cerrito, Hercules, Kensington, Pinole, and Contra Costa County Sheriff. 

 
Are we stabilizing from the cuts that happened in 2008? 

Response: The district is benefiting from the Local Control Funding Formula and increased 
funding is anticipated based upon the State allocations model adopted with the new plan.   
 

ROTC – How is the $100,000 going to be used for 200 students over three years? How was this 
amount determined?  Why is the district brining ROTC into the schools when the funds could be used 
for other academic needs? 

Response: The funding will be used to pay for added staff members who are Air Force JROTC 
qualified.  The amount is an estimate based upon the anticipated cost of the staff.  The JROTC 
program at De Anza is a program that will provide options to students who wish to pursue the 
Air Force as a career path or educational alternative, it has the support of the Principal and 
many families in the area.  The program will be open to students throughout the district, and 
transfers to De Anza will be considered for those students wishing to participate.  

 
Class sizes at High School are still too high. 

Response:  The School Board has directed staff to implement Class Size Reduction in grades K-
3. Middle school and high school class sizes will be reduced through the LCAP with resources 
targeted for 2014-15 for high schools with greater than 75% unduplicated students.  
Additional resources are proposed to be added for the 2015-16 school year for high schools 
and middle schools with greater than 55% unduplicated.  As additional resources become 
available through the LCAP, secondary class sizes will be reduced.  

 
Dance and Art Programs need to be expanded more than what is in the current LCAP 

Response:  The district will be expanding the arts programs as the LCAP is implemented.  A 
comprehensive arts plan will be developed during the 2014-15 school year for implementation 
during the 2015-16 school year.  

 
Explain how the clerks at the school site are tied to the LCAP initiatives. 

Response: The purpose of increasing the elementary school typist clerk hours is to assist 
schools with gathering the information from families so that the school can properly represent 
their free and reduced lunch, foster youth and English language learner enrollments. This 
effort ties directly to the supplemental and concentration funding, therefore the increased 
hours are funded by that source. 

What is happening with S3 funding? 
Response: The CDE Safe, Supportive, Schools (S3) Grant sunsets in June 2014. Under the 
proposed budget, all secondary high schools will receive $100,000 to continue to support the 
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students. The sites will have to develop plans that promote a safe school climate which may 
include social emotional services, staffing and professional development. 

 
Be sure students have a voice and take part in decision making.  Create clubs that are student driven.  

Response: Nine students were members of the district’s LCAP Committee and the district’s 
Youth Commission dedicated meeting time to discussing the LCAP. In addition, the LCAP 
includes funding to create more student involvement through extracurricular activities. 

 
Parent engagement - Will there be any trainings between now and the next Board Meeting so we can 
become more comfortable with the material?   

Response: There will not be any additional trainings between now and the next Board 
Meeting.  

 
Gompers - Security and counseling services are lacking.   

Response: Gompers has two Campus Security Officers and a School Resource Officer is 
stationed at Gompers. Additional counseling services are part of the LCAP being considered by 
the Board of Education. 
 

More activities are needed after school especially for single moms who have to work.   
Response: WCCUSD has 28 After School Programs funded by state and federal funds. The after 
school programs begin upon the end of the traditional school day and operate until 6:00 p.m. 
every day throughout the school year. WCCUSD is currently funded to serve 2,720 students per 
day. We will continue to seek additional funding from the state and federal government, as 
well as from private foundations and businesses in order to serve more students. 

 
What would it take to remove zero tolerance and replace it with restorative justice?   

Response: Zero tolerance is state mandated for certain offenses in Education Code. While 
there is zero tolerance for specific infractions, we are working toward making Restorative 
Justice a response to the other infractions in our schools. 

 
Latino and African American who are being suspended - Is there additional help given to these 
students after they've been suspended?   

Response: Additional support provided to students after suspension depends on the infraction.  
In most cases, students are referred to counselors, Student Support Teams and/or school-
based health services. 
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Services at the school site need to have a direct impact on students. Where is the evidence that 
programs are working?  

Response: The Local Control Accountability Plan establishes benchmarks which will enable the 
district to evaluate programs and services. 

 
How many students are served by School Based Health Centers? Where are the evaluation reports? 
Why are students pulled out of academic classes to go to Health Center? Have student test scores 
and attendance gone up since health centers came on campus? 

Response: The School Based Health Centers (SBHC) provide valuable services to our students at 
each comprehensive high school. Below is a list of services that were provided to students in 
2012-13 and the number of student contacts for each service: 

• 1,831 student contacts for clinical services 
• 4,758 student contacts for mental health individual services 
• 2,126 contacts for mental health group services 
• 8,284 student contacts for health education 
• 2,528 student contacts for reproductive health services 
• 1,278 student contacts for tobacco, alcohol and drug intervention 
• 1,280 student contacts for tutoring 
• 2,529 student contacts for student enrichment 

For more information about School Based Health Centers, please visit the Full Service 
Community School website: http://westcountyfscs.org/about-2/. 
 

Parent meetings at my school are held in Spanish. What are parents who speak English supposed to 
do? Aren’t meetings supposed to be held in English with translators for Spanish? It is not fair. 

Response: Parents can contact the Principal for translation needs during parent meetings. 
 
Who does the district use to translate documents? The translations are not good. Sometimes we try 
to be involved but either there is not translation or what is translated is done badly.  How can we 
participate if we don't understand? 

Response: Documents are translated by district staff. Translation feedback should be sent to 
the Office of Community Engagement: http://www.wccusd.net/page/141. 
 

Lack of technology for the development of Master Schedules at the secondary level…need to be more 
proficient. 

Response: Master Schedule training is conducted for all applicable staff.  In addition, one IT 
Master Scheduling expert visits each site and assists with Master Scheduling until the job is 
complete. 

 
  

http://westcountyfscs.org/about-2/
http://www.wccusd.net/page/141
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Not all parents have access to Power School. There needs to be parent contact by the schools in other 
ways than Power School. 

Response: All secondary schools have access to the Parent Portal in Power School.  IT sends 
login information to sites and parents once a year.  After this, the site is responsible for 
communicating with individual parents.  Due to lack of staff at the elementary school level, the 
Parent Portal was put on hold.  We will be looking at implementing this feature next year. 

 
Facilities need to be cleaner. 

Response: Sites are staffed with one building maintenance worker, a custodial supervisor and 
custodians.  The building maintenance worker dedicates one third of his time performing 
custodial duties, the custodial supervisor is a working position and is assigned cleaning duties 
which supervising site staff.  Custodians are responsible for the daily cleaning of the facility 
while also assisting with setups and cleanup of alethic and special events throughout the year.   

 
Lockers at Kennedy are too old and the environment needs to be improved. 

Response: While the lockers might be old, they are fully functional and provide for storage of 
student supplies.  Three years ago the hallway lockers were repaired, new locks installed and 
painted to match the building exterior finishes.  Last year, the boy’s gymnasium locker room 
received new lockers and benches. 

 
Why does Kennedy still look like a prison? When are you rebuilding Kennedy? The halls are so dark 
and there is no natural light. It is not fair to Kennedy students when other students in the district get 
new facilities. Re-doing the quad and a few restrooms can’t be compared to new schools at De Anza, 
El Cerrito, and Pinole! 

Response: New science labs are being constructed with sky lights and will be operational in 
2014-15. The City Swim Center will be undergoing a renovation shortly.  We are currently 
planning for a Fab Lab (partially funded by Chevron & MIT) project in the former Auto Shop 
space, and for a renovation of the Welding Shop space (also partially funded by 
Chevron).  There will also be a County Health Clinic built inside of Wing 500, at this school 
(funded by a HRSA Federal Grant).  Beyond these projects, noted above, there are currently no 
plans to replace the existing Kennedy HS campus.  

 
Student/Parent surveys should be sent directly to the district, not the site, or to an outside agency so 
individuals feel free to write how they really feel. 

Response: Student, Staff, and Parent surveys are administered online and results are received 
by the district’s Assessment Department.  

 
What will the new program for High Performing students look like? 

Response: We are moving forward with referring to our higher performing students as high 
potential or academically advanced students. We are going to be rebuilding our plan of action 
for high potential students (HPS). We will hire a coordinator for academically advanced and 
visual and performing arts programs to help build the plan. This plan will include a full range of 
supports for high potential students through differentiated curriculum, instruction and 
assessments. The plan will also include professional development opportunities for staff on 
how to implement accelerated programs, differentiated curriculum, and assessment. PD will 
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include lesson design, performance-based assessments, and integrated projects. There will be 
parent meetings for parents of advanced learners. One mathematics example of acceleration 
for 2014-15 for high achieving students in middle school is to institute the multiple measure 
placement matrix. Through this new process, we will be growing the number of students in 
Algebra in Grade 7, and thus building capacity to have Geometry in Grade 8. This will carry 
through to Grade 9 students in Algebra II and so on. 

 
There is a need for teacher training on character development. 

Response: Differentiated training will be provided to teachers on collaboration, building 
emotional competence, restorative practices, home visiting processes, and other areas based 
on identified needs. Schools will hold family education nights that describe school programs, 
discuss standards expectations, celebrate academic achievement and extracurricular activities. 
 

Leadership classes should be given funds to properly train teachers running the Leadership group. 
Response: In the past, we have not provided special training for Leadership teachers. Next 
year, we will send teachers to Associated Student Body trainings. 

 
Why a waitlist to get into preschool? 

Response: There are 681 students in the WCCUSD preschool program.  Parents who request a 
preschool class that is already full at their desired school and don't want to attend any other 
open class at another school are placed on a wait list for that particular class. Also, according 
to the new state age requirements, all preschool students for the 2013-14 school year, must 
turn 3 on or before October 1, 2014.   Children who did not meet this age requirement were 
placed on a priority list for the 2014-15 school year. 

 
We want evidence on how Selena Jackson work has improved student outcomes for our students – 
not general ‘brain research.’ How do we know she is successful in WCCUSD? What specifically has 
changed in WCCUSD due to dollars spent on her? 

Response: Selina Jackson has been working within our WCCUSD schools for several years, but 
she started with WCCUSD middle schools. The following information represents some 
quantitative results that school staffs (principal and teachers) have shared with us over the 
years attributing growth to Selina Jackson's training/coaching/PD combined with the hard 
work of staffs: 
• In 2010, Portola Middle School met their Academic Performance Index (API) target, 

growing by 22 points with each subgroup doubling their targets. 
• In 2010, DeJean Middle School surpassed their Academic Performance Index (API) target, 

growing by 56 points. 
• In 2011, Crespi Middle School's CST ELA proficiency grew 10+ points, and the school 

moved up the Equity Walkthrough rubric from scoring 1s and 2s to scores of 3s and 4s (4 
being the highest point value on the rubric). 

• In 2014, referrals at King decreased by 84%. 
• In 2014, referrals and suspensions decreased at Stege, Nystrom, Chavez, Verde, and 

Grant by a range from 15 - 20+%. 
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The following additional comments represent qualitative results that school staffs (principal and 
teachers) have shared with us over the years, attributed to Selina Jackson's 
training/coaching/PD combined with the hard work of staffs: 

- Folks are more open to trying new strategies that are positively impacting students, 
helping them stay in class and learn. 

- Teachers have a deeper understanding of the social emotional elements and where kids 
are coming from because they are using more effective strategies, instead of taking 
away recesses or sending students to the office. 

- Selina's support and coaching has helped multiple principals be more thoughtful and 
strategic about staff and student needs, as well as school-wide planning. 

- There has been a major positive shift in climate at several of the Focus School sites. 
- Staffs are now reflecting on what children need (instead of blaming kids for not 

performing well) and talking about enhanced support. 
 

- Adults are more readily collaborating with each other, students, and the school 
community. 

- Teachers and principals from multiple schools (elementary, middle, and High) are 
requesting more time with Selina Jackson for the 2014-15 school year. 

 
When you offer parent workshops, how will you know it is useful? How do you evaluation 
workshops? 

Response: Parent workshops are evaluated by survey at the end of each workshop. Feedback is 
used for planning and improvement.  

 
Parents should help teachers so they can learn what their children are doing.  Maybe some pay to 
help?   

Response: Trained tutors and other support staff assist teachers in the classroom. Parents may 
volunteer at a school site by following process detailed on the website: 
http://www.wccusd.net/domain/93. 

 
Is it possible at the HS and MS level that teachers can dedicate a couple of days per week to train the 
students regarding LCAP?  Build in the opportunity for students and parents to train other students 
and parents in order to spread the news. 

Response: We have received feedback from the district LCAP committee and other 
stakeholders about the LCAP process and suggestions for improvement. We will consider 
feedback as we plan and improve process for next year. 

 
I worry about what is being discussed right now concerning the budget.  We've been in the process 
for 2 months and I don't feel there has been enough outside advocates.  If we are not a part of the 
committee, will any of the comments we make affect decisions?   

Response:  Our district’s LCAP Committee included parents from various advocacy groups, 
unions, schools, and other stakeholder groups. During our district LCAP committee meetings, 
members of the public went through the same process as committee members and were given 
time for public comment and feedback.  

 

http://www.wccusd.net/domain/93
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Build in a translation piece that takes the place of the state's mandated template... Summarize in 
plain speak with no acronyms.  Make the conversation simpler for parents and students to 
understand.  Don't use big words...(Development, Foundation, Transparency etc). Less acronyms...say 
the whole world.  

Response: The LCAP Executive Summary highlights key points in the state-mandated LCAP 
template. The Executive Summary is located on our LCAP website: 
http://www.wccusd.net/lcap. 

 
We need constant feedback and monitoring of the LCAP. How often will we get feedback on 
progress? Who will be monitoring the LCAP implementation? 

Response: Accountability for the LCAP comes in two ways and reported in the fall to the 
District Local Control Accountability Plan committee as well as the Board of Education. First, is 
the degree to which the activities and services in the plan are implemented as indicated in the 
plan. The second way will come in the 2015-16 plan when the results from the measures in 
Section II of the plan are updated. 

 
The Youth Commission has not been engaged until now.  We need student friendly materials and 
LCAP training for all students – not just leadership or youth commission students. 

Response: The Youth Commission’s May 12, 2014 meeting was dedicated to discussing the 
LCAP. The statute that created the Local Control Accountability Plan process did not require 
that students be involved with the LCAP committee. Rather the statute requires parent 
involvement on that group. The Board of Education in creating the District Local Control 
Accountability Plan committee decided to include students from each high school. The input of 
students has been and will be considered in developing the plan. 

 
We need more information about how LCAP helps specific schools. The Principals do not know how 
much they are getting next year and which new programs they are getting.  

Response: Principals will receive direct communication regarding staffing and funding for next 
year. 

 
How will schools decide which programs they can continue and which they can bring on site? Do the 
school site councils and principals have all the power? Who will monitor the Principals to ensure the 
LCAP funds are being spent according to the plan? 

Response: Schools will be allocated funding from the supplemental and concentration 
resources, the school site plan will include the information on how the funding is to be used, 
the plan must align with the District’s six strategies – this is the school site accountability 
component. The Education Services Department will oversee the work on school site plans and 
the Board of Education will approve the site plans. This is consistent with how other State and 
Federal Grants are handled at schools sites. The LCAP is a District level accountability 
document. 

http://www.wccusd.net/lcap

